

HOPE Hospitality and Warming Center, Inc.

Financial Report

December 31, 2021

Independent Auditor's Report	1-2
Financial Statements	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	4
Statement of Functional Expenses	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7-11

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors of
HOPE Hospitality and Warming Center, Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of HOPE Hospitality and Warming Center, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2021, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of HOPE Hospitality and Warming Center, Inc. as of December 31, 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of HOPE Hospitality and Warming Center, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about HOPE Hospitality and Warming Center, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of HOPE Hospitality and Warming Center, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about HOPE Hospitality and Warming Center, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Zerbo Consulting Group, P.C.

November 14, 2022

Statement of Financial Position

As of December 31, 2021

Assets

Current Assets

Cash	\$ 14,836
Accounts Receivable - Pledged	194,368
Total Current Assets	<u>209,204</u>

Property and Equipment - Net (Note 2) 459,187

Investments - (Note 3) 21,651

Other Assets

Closing Costs	2,538
Less Accumulated Amortization	<u>(2,120)</u>
Other Assets - Net	<u>418</u>

Total Assets **\$ 690,460**

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities

Accrued Liabilities	\$ 132,841
Total Current Liabilities	<u>132,841</u>

Note Payable - (Note 5) 117,805

Total Liabilities 250,646

Net Assets

Without Donor Restrictions	439,814
Total Net Assets	<u>439,814</u>

Total Liabilities and Net Assets **\$ 690,460**

Statement of Activities and Changes In Net Assets

Year Ended December 31, 2021

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenue and Other Support			
Grant revenue	\$ 880,249	\$ -	\$ 880,249
Direct public support	288,854	-	288,854
Direct public support - in kind (Note 6)	231,678	-	231,678
Interest and dividend income	936	-	936
Investment income	7,274	-	7,274
Net assets released from restrictions	25,000	(25,000)	-
Total Revenue and Other Support	<u>1,433,991</u>	<u>(25,000)</u>	<u>1,408,991</u>
 Operating Expenses			
Program activities	1,463,853	-	1,463,853
Management and general	173,993	-	173,993
Total Expenses	<u>1,637,846</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,637,846</u>
 Change in Net Assets	(203,855)	(25,000)	(228,855)
 Net Assets - Beginning of year	<u>643,669</u>	<u>25,000</u>	<u>668,669</u>
 Net Assets - End of year	<u><u>\$ 439,814</u></u>	<u><u>\$ -</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 439,814</u></u>

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended December 31, 2021

	Program Activities	Management and General	Total
Salaries and benefits	\$ 725,401	\$ 96,555	\$ 821,956
Building operations and utilities	106,843	9,398	116,241
Advertising and promotion	-	1,496	1,496
Depreciation and amortization	4,317	8,836	13,153
Professional fees	-	15,581	15,581
Office	323	10,399	10,722
Insurance	-	23,861	23,861
Auto	-	7,867	7,867
Other - client assistance and supplies	14,645	-	14,645
Direct public support - in kind (Note 6)	231,678	-	231,678
Guest meals	142,354	-	142,354
Temporary housing	238,292	-	238,292
Total Expenses	<u>\$ 1,463,853</u>	<u>\$ 173,993</u>	<u>\$ 1,637,846</u>

Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended December 31, 2021

Cash flows from Operating Activities:

Change in net assets	\$ (228,855)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash from operating activities:	
Amortization	514
Depreciation	12,639
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments	(7,274)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities that provided (used) cash:	
Accounts receivable	(14,719)
Equipment deposit	16,889
Accrued liabilities	109,270
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(111,536)</u>

Cash flows from Investing Activities:

Purchase of property and equipment	(44,263)
Proceeds from sale of investments	29,929
Net cash flows used in investing activities	<u>(14,334)</u>

Cash flows from Financing Activities:

Decrease in mortgage payable	14,176
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>14,176</u>

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(111,694)
-------------------------------------------	-----------

Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of year	<u>126,530</u>
------------------------------------------------------	----------------

Cash and cash equivalents - End of year	<u><u>\$ 14,836</u></u>
------------------------------------------------	-------------------------

December 31, 2021

Note 1 – Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies

Organization

HOPE Hospitality and Warming Center, Inc. (“HOPE Shelters”) is tax exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code as an organization that is not a private foundation.

HOPE Shelters welcomes homeless adults in need of safe shelter and support services without judgment.

HOPE Shelters envisions a community where all have the opportunity to move from homelessness to safe housing, gain access to resources, and develop the skills to enhance their quality of life.

Nature of Activities

HOPE Shelters operates two shelters which serve adults experiencing homelessness.

The HOPE Shelters Adult Shelter is a low barrier (no sobriety, ID or background check requirement) emergency shelter where guests are mostly self-referred. HOPE Shelters is the only low barrier shelter in Oakland County. In addition to safe shelter, HOPE Shelters provides meals, showers, vital document assistance, as well as onsite access to services such as healthcare, mental health and substance use treatment and housing. The goal of the shelter is to resolve housing issues for individuals who are chronically homeless, veterans, those fleeing domestic violence and experiencing poverty.

The HOPE Shelters Recuperative Care Center is a specialty 24/7/365 medical shelter for those experiencing homelessness who are discharged from an inpatient hospital setting. In addition to connection with the same services offered by the adult shelter, an RN supervises the care of each guest. HOPE Shelters Recuperative is the first medical shelter in Michigan and only one of two in the state.

Between the two shelters, HOPE Shelters has an annual positive housing rate of approximately 50%.

Basis of Presentation

The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets that are based upon the existence or absence of restrictions on use that are placed there by its donors: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net assets without donor restrictions are resources available to support operations and not subject to donor restrictions. The only limits on the use of net assets without donor restrictions are the broad limits resulting from the nature of the Organization, the environment in which it operates, the purposes specified in its corporate documents and its application for tax-exempt status and any limits resulting from contractual agreements with creditors and others that are entered into in the course of its operations.

Net assets with donor restrictions are subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, such as those that the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

December 31, 2021

Note 1 – Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less when purchased are considered cash equivalents and recorded at cost, which approximates fair value.

Concentrations of Cash Balances

The Organization maintains its cash balances in a financial institution located in Southeast Michigan. The balance is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000.

Accounts Receivable

The Organization considers accounts receivable to be fully collectible at December 31, 2021; accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts is required. If amounts become uncollectible, they will be charged to operations when that determination is made.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment is carried at cost or, if donated, at fair market value at the time of donation. Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of 3 to 27.5 years. The Organization's policy is to capitalize acquisitions of \$1,000 or more.

Contribution Revenue

Contributions of cash and other assets, including unconditional promises to give in the future, are reported as revenue when received and are measured at fair value. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as an increase in net assets without donor restriction if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the contributions are recognized. Contributions with donor-imposed time or purpose restrictions are reported as support with donor restrictions. All other contributions are reported as support without donor restrictions.

Unconditional promises to give with payments due in future periods are assumed to have an implicit time restriction. Those restrictions are released as contributions when collected or when allocations or grants are made to recipient organizations based on those future collections. Conditional promises to give are recognized only when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met and the promises become unconditional. There were no conditional promises to give recognized as of December 31, 2021.

In-kind Revenue

The Organization recognizes and records contributions of donated non-cash assets at their fair values in the period received.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

Costs of providing the program and management services have been reported on a functional basis in the statement of functional expenses. The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses required allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Occupancy is allocated on the basis of square footage for the appropriate area of usage, Depreciation and amortization are allocated on the basis of the program or support service that uses the fixed asset. Costs have been allocated between the various programs and support services based on estimates determined by management. Although the methods of allocation used are considered appropriate, other methods could be used that would produce different amounts.

December 31, 2021

Note 1 – Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)***Subsequent Events***

The financial statements and related disclosures include evaluation of events up through and including November 14, 2022, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 2 - Property and Equipment

At December 31, 2021 property and equipment consists of the following:

	2021
Building	\$ 288,333
Building Improvements	20,477
Land	72,138
Land Improvements - In Kind	70,592
Equipment	59,248
Total cost	510,788
Less accumulated depreciation	(51,601)
Net property and equipment	<u>\$ 459,187</u>

Depreciation expense was \$12,639 for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Note 3 – Fair Value Measurements

The Organization reports the fair value of the endowment fund as the Beneficial Interest in Assets Held in Community Foundation on the Statement of Financial Position.

Accounting standards require certain assets and liabilities be reported at fair value in the financial statements and provide a framework for establishing that fair value. The framework for determining fair value is based on a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs and valuation techniques used to measure fair value.

The following table presents information about the Organization's assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2021 and the valuation techniques used by the Organization to determine those fair values.

Fair values determined by Level 1 inputs use quoted prices in active markets for identical assets that the Organization has the ability to access.

Fair values determined by Level 2 inputs use other inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly. These Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for similar assets in active markets and other inputs, such as interest rates and yield curves, that are observable at commonly quoted intervals.

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs, including inputs that are available in situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the related asset. These Level 3 fair value measurements are based primarily on management's own estimates using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar techniques taking into account the characteristics of the asset.

December 31, 2021

Note 3 – Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

In instances whereby inputs used to measure fair value fall into different levels in the above fair value hierarchy, fair value measurements in their entirety are categorized based on the lowest level input that is significant to the valuation. The Organization's assessment of the significance of particular inputs to these fair value measurements requires judgment and considers factors specific to each asset.

The following table presents information about the Organization's assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2021:

	Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis at	
	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Balance at December 31, 2021
Investments:		
Common stock	\$ 21,651	\$ 21,651
Total investments at fair value	\$ 21,651	\$ 21,651

Note 4 – Investment Income

HOPE Shelters generally invests in common stock, and its investment income is composed of the following for the year ended December 31, 2021:

	2021
Interest and dividends	\$ 936
Net realized and unrealized gains	7,274
Total	\$ 8,210

Note 5 – Note Payable

HOPE Shelters has a note payable to an organization in the amount of \$117,805, secured by the building located at 1416 Joslyn Ave, Pontiac, MI. The terms of the note include interest at 3% per annum with payments in the amount of \$1,732.75, with principle to be paid in full on December 1, 2025. With the exception of the outstanding balance of the note in total, there are no future required payments on this note.

Note 6 – In Kind Donations

HOPE Shelters received various in-kind donations for its clients and shelters. The in-kind donations were used by the clients and shelters, and there were no donor-imposed restrictions associated with the contributed non-financial assets. Fair value of the contributed non-financial assets was determined based on the market value cost of a given item. In-kind donations for the year-ended December 31, 2021 are as follows:

Description	Value
Consumable supplies (various supplies including paper towels, soap, and hand sanitizer)	\$ 54,958
Meals (includes breakfast foods and snack foods)	165,320
Backpacks, gift cards, and bus tickets	11,400
Total	\$ 231,678

December 31, 2021

Note 7 – Liquidity and Availability of Financial Resources

HOPE Shelters has \$209,204 of financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial position date to meet cash needs for general expenditure consisting of cash of \$14,836 and pledges receivable of \$194,368. None of the financial assets are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions that make them unavailable for general expenditure within one year of the statement of financial position date. The pledges receivable are subject to implied time restrictions but are expected to be collected within one year. HOPE Shelters has a goal to maintain financial assets, which consist of cash and pledges receivable, on hand to meet 60 days of normal operating expenses, which are, on average approximately \$274,000. HOPE Shelters has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due.